the beginning of the contract term. The allocation of the
transaction price to the separate performance obliga-
tions is not required because of the existence of only one
performance obligation regarding the project business.

103

Consolidated Financial Statements Arbonia Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Arbonia
Annual Report 2018

103

The major part of Arbonia’s revenue is recognised at a
point in time. The transfer of control and thus revenue
recognition of these products occurs when the perfor-
mance obligation is satisfied. In general, the performance
obligation is satisfied when delivery of shipment has
been accepted. As a result of that, an invoice is issued
subsequently and hence recognition of a contract asset is
not required. Variable considerations are recognised as
sales deductions.

The following tables show the impact on the balance
sheet and income statements as of 31 December 2018,
had IAS 18 instead of IFRS 15 been applied. Items that
are not affected by the changes are combined under
“Others”.

31/12/2018 31/12/2018

published IFRS 15
adjustments

without applicati-
on of IFRS 15

in 1 000 CHF in 1 000 CHF in 1 000 CHF

Assets

Accounts receivable  135 490  4 950  140 440

Inventories  168 424  36 678  205 102

Contract assets  27 968  -27 968

Others  1 179 966  1 179 966

Total assets  1 511 848  13 660  1 525 508

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Contract liabilities  6 701  17 522  24 223

Accruals and deferred income  80 747  500  81 247

Provisions  24 864  -10  24 854

Deferred income tax liabilities  70 957  -802  70 155

Others  440 852  440 852

Total liabilities  624 121  17 210  641 331

Retained earnings  135 054  -3 550  131 504

Others  752 673  752 673

Shareholders’ equity  887 727  -3 550  884 177

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  1 511 848  13 660  1 525 508

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Excerpt)

104

Consolidated Financial Statements Arbonia Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Arbonia
Annual Report 2018

104

The adoption of the remaining new or amended stan-
dards had no material impact on the Group’s financial
statements.

Published standards that are not yet effective nor
adopted early
The following published but as of the balance sheet date
not yet effective significant new or amended standards
have not yet been adopted by Arbonia:

Standard effective date

IFRS 16 “Leases” 01 January 2019

Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction

[…]

consultation with or according to the instruction of group
treasury.

For the description of interest fluctuation risks, IFRS 7
requires sensitivity analyses showing the effects of realistic
fluctuations in market interest rates on Group earnings
and shareholders’ equity. These effects are calculated on
the basis of financial instruments existing as of the balance
sheet date. In this context, it is assumed that all other
variables remain unchanged and that the balance of finan-
cial instruments as of the balance sheet date is representa-
tive of the entire year. Fixed-rate financial instruments
valued at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate
fluctuation risks within the meaning of IFRS 7.

An increase (decrease) in the market interest level as of the
balance sheet date by 50 basis points for CHF interest rates
(2017: 50 basis points) or by 50 basis points for EUR inte-
rest rates (2017: 50 basis points) would have the effects
set forth below on Group earnings of Arbonia:

164

Consolidated Financial Statements Arbonia Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Arbonia
Annual Report 2018

164

31/12/2018

CHF
interest

rate

EUR
interest

rate

in 1 000
CHF

in 1 000
CHF

Reasonably possible change
in basis points 50 50

Variable interest-bearing
financial instruments

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 28 116

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 28 – 116

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 250

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 250

31/12/2017

CHF
interest

rate

EUR
interest

rate

in 1 000
CHF

in 1 000
CHF

Reasonably possible change
in basis points 50 50

Variable interest-bearing
financial instruments

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 170 – 363

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 170 363

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on group
earnings 314

Impact of a decrease on group
earnings – 328

(c) Other market risks
Fair value risk
Changes in fair values of financial assets, liabilities or fi-
nancial instruments may affect the Group’s asset and
earnings position.

For the description of market risks, IFRS 7 requires sensi-
tivity analyses showing the effects of a reasonable poten-
tial change in risk variables, such as market prices, in-
dices, etc., on prices of financial instruments, on the
Group’s earnings and shareholders’ equity.

As of the balance sheet date, Arbonia sees no significant